GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI DELHI DISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

Dated: 2 o .04.2021

No. F.2/07/2020/pt file-IV/384

ORDER

Whereas, Delhi Disaster Management Authority, vide Order No. 381 dated 19.04.2021, has imposed curfew on movement of individuals in the territory of NCT of Delhi with effect from 10:00 pm on 19.04.2021 (Monday) to 5:00 am on 26.04.2021 (Monday) as an emergency measure to contain the fast spread of COVID-19 virus and to break its transmission chain, for overall well being and safety of people of NCT of Delhi;

And whereas, the vision of Government of NCT of Delhi is to ensure the welfare of migrants 2 staying in Delhi in terms of providing them shelter, food, water, sanitation, medical facilities etc. & other necessities and respecting their right to travel to their home place, if so decided by them. However, there is an apprehension of sudden movement of migrant workers / labourers residing in Delhi to their native States which may result into large gatherings on roads as well as at Railway Stations / ISBTs etc. and may create law & order problem at some places. Further, the large gatherings may witness violation of social distancing and COVID appropriate behaviour norms which may have very adverse impact on the overall COVID-19 management. As the positivity rate and number of positive persons have been increasing on a rapid speed, the large gatherings of migrant workers / labourers may further increase the transmission of COVID-19 virus leading to disastrous situation in NCT of Delhi. It is, therefore, important that besides taking all aforesaid welfare measures in respect of migrants labourers / workers, all the COVID appropriate behaviour and social distancing norms be enforced in NCT of Delhi by the authorities concerned;

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred under section 22 of the Disaster Management 3. Act, 2005, the undersigned, in his capacity as Chairperson, State Executive Committee, DDMA, GNCTD, in order to ensure welfare and smooth movement of migrants staying in Delhi, hereby directs as follows:

- a) Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bhalla, Pr. Secretary (Home), GNCTD shall be the State Nodal Officer for Delhi for coordinating and supervising all matters pertaining to welfare, providing the aforesaid basic amenities/ other necessities and movement of migrant workers / labourers in Delhi, in coordination with Nodal officer of Delhi Police. In this regard, he may issue necessary instructions to the District Magistrates and District DCPs of Delhi, as and when required.
- b) Sh. Rajesh Khurana, Special Commissioner of Police, Delhi (Central Range) shall be the Nodal Officer of Delhi Police for said purpose, who shall provide all requisite help, support and assistance along with required logistics of Police Department to the State Nodal Officer, and shall ensure enforcement of the necessary instructions issued by the State Nodal Officer, Govt. of India and Government of NCT of Delhi pertaining to welfare, providing the aforesaid basic amenities/ other necessities and movement of migrant workers and labourers.
- c) All District Magistrates & their counterpart District DCPs shall take all required actions with regard to welfare, providing the aforesaid basic amenities/ other necessities and movement of migrant workers / labourers and shall enforce the welfare measures, social distancing and COVID appropriate behaviour norms, instructions of Govt. of India, Govt. of NCT of Delhi and instructions of State Nodal Officer.

(Vijay Dev)

Chief Secretary, Delhi

Copy for compliance to: 1. Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bhalla, Pr. Secretary (Home), GNCTD 2. Commissioner of Police, Delhi

- 3. Pr. Secretary (Revenue)-cum-Divisional Commissioner, GNCTD
- 4. Sh. Rajesh Khurana, Special Commissioner of Police, Delhi (Central Range)
- 5. All District Magistrates of Delhi
- 6. All District DCPs of Delhi

Copy for kind information to:-

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi
- 2. Addl. Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, GNCTD
- 3. Secretary to Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister, GNCTD
- 4. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Health, GNCTD
- 5. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Revenue, GNCTD
- 6. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Labour, GNCTD
- 7. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Social Welfare, GNCTD
- 8. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Food & Supply, GNCTD
- 9. Spl. Secretary (UT), MHA, Gol
- 10. All Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries/Secretaries/HODs of GNCT of Delhi.
- 11. Addl. Chief Secretary (Power)/ State Nodal Officer, GNCTD
- 12. Addl. Chief Secretary (UD), GNCTD
- 13. Pr. Secretary (Health), GNCTD
- 14. General Manager, Northern Railways, Gol
- 15. Chairman, New Delhi Municipal Council.
- 16. Pr. Secretary (Transport), GNCTD
- 17. Commissioner (South DMC/East DMC/North DMC).
- 18. Secretary (I&P) for wide publicity in NCT of Delhi
- 19. CEO, Delhi Cantonment Board.
- 20. All members of State Executive Committee, DDMA, GNCTD
- 21. System Analyst, O/o Divisional Commissioner, Delhi for uploading of the order on websiteddma.delhigovt.nic.in.
- 22. Guard file.